[Article not amended]

Article 3 bis: Contributions in kind

By contribution agreement dated 12
November 2015, Emrol BVBA contributed
to Leclanché SA, 1,659,854 registered
shares without par value of Leclanché
BVBA, in Turnhout (Belgium), for a total
value of CHF 768,021.-- (seven hundred
and sixty-eight thousand and twenty-one
Swiss francs).

In exchange, the contributor shall receive
512,014 fully paid-up registered shares of
the company with a nominal value of CHF
1.50 each, for a value corresponding to
the total price of CHF 768,021.--.

Article 3 bis: Contributions in kind